
 

 

  

Appendix D: Contacts of Key Team Members and 
Elected Officials  



Congressional Representatives 
Tester, Jon - U.S. Senate 
204 Russell Senate Office Building 
Washington, DC 20510-2604 
(202) 224-2644 
rjt@tester.senate.gov 
Virginia Sloan-Field Director  
Senator Jon Tester 
19 2nd St. East, Suite E 
Kalispell, MT  59901 
(406) 257-3859 direct line 
(406) 257-3974 fax 
(406) 871-6477 cell 
Virginia_Sloan@tester.senate.gov 
 
Baucus, Max - U.S. Senate 
511 Hart Senate Office Building 
Washington, DC 20510 
(202) 224-2651 
max@baucus.senate.gov 
Kirby Campbell-Rierson-Field Director 
8 Third Street East 
Kalispell, MT 59901 
(406) 756-1150 Direct Line 
(406) 756-1152 Fax 
(406) 249-8493 Cell 
800-332-6106 MT Toll Free 
Kirby_campbell-
rierson@baucus.senate.gov 
 
Rehberg, Dennis - US House 
2448 Rayburn House  
Home Office Building 
Washington, DC 20515 
(202) 225-3211 
Erin Gabrian-Field Representative 
301 E Broadway, Suite B 
Missoula, MT 59802 
(406) 543-9550 x 200 Direct Line 
(406) 543-0663 Fax 
Erin.gabrian@mail.house.gov 
 
State Government12) 225-1 
Schweitzer, Brian 
Governor, State Capitol 
Helena, MT 59620-0801 
(406) 449-6373 
schweitzer@montana.com 
 
Opper, Richard 
Director, DEQ 
P.O. Box 200901 
Helena, MT 59620 
(406) 444-6815 
Ropper@mt.gov 
 
LeCours, Catherine 
DEQ-OU7-Troy 
P.O. Box 200901 
Helena, MT 59620 
(406) 841-5040 
clecours@mt.gov 

Sloan, Richard 
DEQ-OU 1-5, Libby 
P.O. Box 200901 
Helena, MT 59620 
(406) 841-5046 
rsloan@mt.gov 
 
Local Mayors 
Roll, Doug- Libby Mayor 
952 E. Spruce Street 
PO Box 1428 
Libby, MT 59923 
(406) 293-9200 wk 
glena.young@cityoflibby.com 
dproll@yahoo.com 
 
Banning, Don, Troy Mayor 
PO Box 487 
Troy, MT 59935 
(406) 295-1420 
donbanning@frontiernet.net 
 
Montana Representatives 
Bennett, Gerald  
Legislator HD #1   
784 Taylor Road   
Libby, MT 59923-8458 
(406) 293-7012 
jbenhd1@hotmail.com 
 
Curtiss, Aubyn   
Legislator SD #1 
PO Box 216  
Fortine, MT 59918-0216 
(406) 882-4448 
aubyna@interbel.net 
 
Vincent, Chas 
Legislator HD #2 
62264 US Hwy 2 
Libby, MT 59923 
(406) 293-3839 
cvvincent@hotmail.com 
 
Lincoln County Commissioners  
Berget, Tony  
Commissioner, Libby 
512 California Avenue 
Libby, MT 59923 
(406) 293-7781 x 208 
tberget@libby.org 
 
Konzen, John  
Commissioner, Troy  
512 California Avenue   
Libby, MT 59923 
(406) 293-7781 x 210 
jkonzen@libby.org 
 
 
 
 

Roose, Marianne  
Commissioner, Eureka  
66121 MT Hwy  
Eureka, MT 59917 
(406) 297-3139 
mroose@libby.org 
 
Libby City Council 
Bischoff, Bill 
306 W. 3rd Street 
Libby, MT 59923 
(406) 293-3384 
billb@libby.org 
 
Benson, Robin 
1213 Montana Avenue 
Libby, MT 59923 
 (406) 291-4831 
robinsdesk@yahoo.com 
 
Desch, Barbara 
510 Nevada Avenue 
Libby, MT 59923 
(406) 293-1863 
barbdesch@gmail.com 
 
Lawrence, Vicky 
804 California Avenue 
Libby, MT 59923 
(406) 293-8419 
montanavicky@gmail.com 
 
Orr, DC 
P.O. Box 1268  
Libby, MT 59923  
(406) 293-4702 
xcav8Orr@hotmail.com 
 
Williams, Peggy 
1103 Utah Avenue 
Libby, MT 59923 
(406) 293-3464 
klcb@frontiernet.net 
 
Troy City Council 
Fisher, Phil 
PO Box 135 
Troy, MT 59935 
(406) 295-4624 
dnettfisher1@frontiernet.net 
 
Jones, Loretta 
PO Box 434 
Troy, MT 59935 
(406) 295-4278 
juvdetention@frontiernet.net 
 
Rose, Gary 
PO Box 699 
Troy, MT 59935 
(406) 295-4793 
roselynn@frontiernet.net 



Mc Cully, Francis 
PO Box 289 
Troy, MT 59935 
(406) 295-4518 
frannsam@troymt.net 
 
Local Government 
Hooper, Kathi 
Health Department 
512 California Avenue 
Libby, MT 59923 
(406) 293-7781 x 231 
khooper@libby.org 
 
Health-Related Groups 
Hernandez, Tanis 
CARD Clinic Coordinator  
214 E. 3rd Street 
Libby, MT 59923 
(406) 293-9274 
tanis@libbyasbestos.org 
 
TAG 
TAG Technical Advisor 
Spear, Terry 
1300 West Park Street 
Butte, MT  59701 
(406) 496-4445 
TSpear@mtech.edu 
 
TAG Chairman  
Noble, Mike  
6797 Farm to Market Road 
Libby, MT 59923 
(406) 293-3539 
(406) 293-0611 
mcnoble@lclink.com 
 
Thom, LeRoy, Vice Chairman  
143 Park Street  
Libby, MT 59923 
(406) 293-9174 
montmac@frontiernet.net 
 
Treasurer  
Brus, JoElyn  
406 Louisiana Avenue  
Libby, MT 59923 
(406) 293-5537 
rjbrus@lclink.com 
 
Secretary, Carney, Eileen  
PO Box 1193  
Libby, MT 59923 
(406) 293-6407 
jecarney@frontiernet.net 
 
Board Member 
Black, Brad 
3000 Michaels Draw Rd. 
Libby, MT 59923 
(406) 293-9274 

brad@libbyasbestos.org 
 
Ad Hoc-Hogan, Nancy 
500 Hogan Drive 
Libby, MT 59923 
(406) 293-5028 
hogan3@frontiernet.net 
 
Grant Administrator 
latag@montanasky.net 
 
Erquiaga, Phillip-Board Member 
82 Cedar Street Extension 
Libby, MT 59923 
(406) 293-2393 
perquiaga@eaglesvoice.com 
 
Martin, Donna-Board Member 
625 Farm to Market Road 
Libby, MT 59923 
(406) 293-8933 
Donnalee6259@gmail.com 
 
CAG 
Tribe, Virginia-Facilitator 
vtribe@bresnan.net 
 
Giesey, Mike 
Center for Asbestos Related Disease  
8555 Bull Lake Road  
Troy, MT 59935  
(406) 295-7441 (work)  
(406) 295-3058 (home 
mgiesey_card@hotmail.com 
 
Black, Brad Dr.  
Lincoln County Health Officer  
214 East 3rd Street  
Libby, MT 59923  
(406) 293-9274 (Office)  
(406) 293-9280 (Fax)  
brad@libbyasbestos.org  
 
Carney, Eileen 
President, Kootenai Pets for Life  
P.O. Box 1193  
Libby, MT 59923-1193  
(406) 293-6407  
 jecarney@frontiernet.net      
 
Brus, JoElyn 
Center for Asbestos Related Disease 
406 Louisiana Avenue  
Libby, MT 59923 
(406) 293-5537 
rjbrus@lclink.com 
 
Erquiaga, Phillip 
82 Cedar Street Extension 
Libby, MT 59923 
(406) 293-2393 
perquiaga@eaglesvoice.com 

Giesey, Mike 
Center for Asbestos Related Disease  
8555 Bull Lake Road  
Troy, MT 59935  
(406) 295-7441 (work)  
(406) 295-3058 (home 
mgiesey_card@hotmail.com  
  
Latham, David Editor  
The Montanian  
P.O. Box 946  
Libby, MT 59923  
(406) 293-8202 (work) 
(406) 293-8202 (Fax) (call first)  
news@montanian.com  
   
Maki, Kirby Superintendent  
Libby School District  
724 Louisiana Ave.  
Libby, MT 59923  
(406) 293-8811  
(406) 293-8812 (Fax) 
sd4@libby.k12.mt.us  
   
Patten, Bill  
St. John’s Lutheran Hospital Inc.  
350 Louisiana Ave.  
Libby, MT 59923  
(406) 293-0177  
(406) 293-4428 (Fax) 
bpatt@sjlh.com  
 
Orr, DC 
P.O. Box 1268  
Libby, MT 59923  
(406) 293-4702 
xcav8Orr@hotmail.com 
   
Swenson, Gary D.  
252 Cherry Creek Drive  
Libby, MT 59923  
(406) 293-7983  
 GS56B555@aol.com 
 
Thom, LeRoy  
Former Union President  
143 Park Street  
Libby, MT 59923  
(406) 293-8731 (work)  
(406) 293-9174 (home)  
(406) 293-8733 (Fax)  
montmac@frontiernet.net 
 
CAG Resources 
Strausbaugh, Dan 
ATSDR 
10 W. 15th St.; Suite 3200 
Helena, MT 59626 
1-800-866-457-2690 x 5007 
Strausbaugh.dan@epa.gov 
 
 



LeCours, Catherine DEQ 
CO-OP OU7-Troy 
1100 N Last Chance Gulch 
PO Box 2000901 
Helena, MT 59620-0901 
(406) 841-5040 Office 
(406) 295-9238 Troy Office 
(406) 431-1630 Cell 
clecours@mt.gov 
 
Sloan, Richard 
DEQ-OU 1-5, Libby 
P.O. Box 200901 
Helena, MT 59620 
(406) 841-5046 
rsloan@mt.gov 
 
Libby Chamber of Commerce 
P.O. Box 704 
Libby, MT  59923 
(406) 293-4167 
libbyacc@libbychamber.org 
 
Dusti Thompson 
905 West 9th Street 
P.O. Box 704 
Libby, MT  59923 
406-293-4167 (phone) 
406-293-2197 (fax) 
dusti@libbychamber.org 
 
Troy Chamber of Commerce 
P.O. Box 3005 
Troy, MT 59935 
(406) 295-1064 
troymtchamber@hotmail.com 
 
O&M Team 
O&M Facilitator 
Matheny, Sandy 
(406) 293-6864  
matheny@montanasky.net 
 
Ketellapper, Victor, (EPA) 
(303) 312-6578 
ketellapper.victor@epa.gov  
 
Thomas, Rebecca, (EPA) 

   (303) 312-6552 
 thomas.rebecca@epa.gov 
 
Linnert, Ted (EPA) 
(303) 312-6119 
linnert.ted@epa.gov 
 
Cirian, Mike, (EPA) 
(406) 293-6194 
cirian.mike@epa.gov 
 
Faulk, Libby (EPA) 
(303) 312-6083 
Faulk.libby@epa.gov 

Lammers, Paul (CDM) 
(406) 293-8595 x228  
lammersmp@cdm.com 
 
Higgins, Ron- City of Libby 
(406) 293-7781(ext.249&250) 
(406) 293-2731 x 5 
rhiggins@libby.org 
 
Hooper, Kathi, Lincoln County 
(406) 293-7781x 231 
khooper@libby.org 
 
LeCours, Catherine (DEQ) 
(406) 841-5040 
clecours@mt.gov 
 
Sloan, Dick (DEQ) 
(406) 841-5046 
rsloan@mt.gov 
 
Marriam, Bob 
(901) 820-2023 
robert.r.marriam@grace.com 

 
 Medler, Bob 
 (901) 820-2024 
 robert.j.medler@grace.com  
 
Watt, Bill    
(406) 293-9217 
libbyfiredept@lclink.com 
 
Van Swearingen 
(406) 293-7921 
 vswearingen@mt.gov 
 
Hammons, Jim-City Administrator 
(406) 293-1278 
Jim.hammons@cityoflibby.com 
 
Additional EPA Resources 
Ketellapper, Victor-Libby Team Leader 
USEPA REGION 8 -EPR-SR 
1595 Wynkoop Street  
Denver, CO 80202-1129  
(303) 312-6578  
ketellapper.victor@epa.gov  
 
Thomas, Rebecca-RPM 
Processing Areas OU1, 2, 5, 6 & 8 
USEPA REGION 8-EPR-SR 
1595 Wynkoop Street 
Denver, CO 80220-1129 
(303) 312-6552 
thomas.rebecca@epa.gov  
 
Lavelle, Bonnie RPM 
Mine-OU3 
USEPA REGION 8-EPR-SR 
1595 Wynkoop Street 
Denver, CO 80220-1129 

(303) 312-6579 
lavelle.bonita@epa.gov 
 
Linnert, Ted-Community Inv. 
Coordinator 
USEPA REGION 8-OC 
1595 Wynkoop Street 
Denver, CO 80202-1129 
(303) 312-6119 
(800) 227-8917 x 6119 
linnert.ted@epa.gov 
 
Cirian, Mike-Libby on Site RPM 
USEPA REGION 8 
108 E 9th Street 
Libby, MT 59923 
(406) 293-6194 
cirian.mike@epa.gov 
 
Bein, Nicole, RPM OU4 RI/FS 
USEPA REGION 8 
1595 Wynkoop Street 
Denver, CO 80202-1129 
(303) 312-7075 
Bein.nicole@epa.gov 
 
Faulk, Libby-Community Inv. Coordinator 
USEPA REGION 8-(8OC) 
1595 Wynkoop Street 
Denver, CO 80202-1129 
(303) 312-6083 
(800) 227-8917 x 3126083 
(Region 8 States only) 
Faulk.libby@epa.gov 
 
Berry, David-EPA Toxicologist 
USEPA REGION 8 
1595 Wynkoop Street 
Denver, CO 80202-1129 
(303) 312-6358 
Berry.david@epa.gov 
 
McComb, Marty-Data & OU8 
USEPA REGION 8 
1595 Wynkoop Street 
Denver, CO 80202-1129 
(303) 312-6963 
Mccomb.martin@epa.gov 
 
McKean, Deborah, Ph.D. 
Superfund Technical Assistance Unit Chief 
USEPA REGION 8 
1595 Wynkoop Street 
Denver, CO 80202-1129 
(303) 312-6178 
McKean.deborah@epa.gov 
 
Libby Groundwater 
Hernandez, Kathryn  
USEPA REGION 8 EPR-SR  
1595 Wynkoop Street 
Denver, CO 80202-1129 



(303) 312-6101   
hernandez.kathryn@epa.gov  
 
DeWitt, Lisa-DEQ 
1100 N Last Chance Gulch 
PO Box 2000901 
Helena, MT 59620-0901 
(406) 841-5037 
lidewitt@mt.gov 
 
 
City and County Board of Health 
Brad Black: Brad@libbyasbestos.org 
 
Karol Spas – County Health Nurse: 
kspas@libby.org 
 
Kathy Hooper – Director of 
Environmental Health: 
khooper@libby.org 
 
Doug Roll – Mayor, City of Libby:  
dproll@yahoo.com 
 
Peggy Williams – Libby City Council:  
klcb@frontiernet.net 
 
John Konzen:  jkonzen@libby.org 
 
Marianne Roose:  mroose@libby.org 
 
Tony Berget:  tberget@libby.org 
 
Alan Payne: rpayne@doneylaw.com 
 
 
Acronyms  
 
RPM-Remedial Project Manager 
RI-Remedial Investigation 
FS-Feasibility Study 
OU1-Operable Unit 1-Export Plant 
OU2-Operable Unit 2-Former 
Screening Plant 
OU3-Operable Unit 3-Mine 
OU4-Operable Unit 4-Libby 
OU5-Operable Unit 5-Stimson 
OU6-Operable Unit 6-BNSF-
Burlington Northern Santa Fe 
OU7-Operable Unit 7-Troy 
OU8-Highways 
 
UDIG-811 or 800/424-5555 
 




